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March 18, 1993

Ms. Jennifer Eberle
Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Sewices Agency
Department of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA.94621

RB. SITE ASSESSMEN{T: IX)NGARY INVESTMENTS - OAKLAND
2225 7th street
Oakland, CA.94607
RAMCON Job #476004

Dear Ms. Eberle,

The site assessment report includes a description of the work completed in the field, site plans
of the boring\monitor well locations, calculation of the groundwater gradient, the tabulated
analytical data, boring & well completion diagrams, two cross sections, and copies of all
analytical data. Additionally, a site plan with the estimated extent of the plume has been
included.

Following RAMCON's "Soil & Groundwater Site Assessment Work Plan" datd 1l-13-92, a
total of 16 soil borings were drilled at the subject site, (Appendix l, Plate 1 & 2). Three ofthe
soil borings were iater converted into groundwater monitoring wells.

SUMMARY:
Based on the field observations and analyses of soil and water samples collected from during the
assessment, the extent of the free product plume extends 160 feet north of the southem end of
the main excavation, less than 20 feet south of the northern end of the main excavation, and has
an estimated width of 200 feet, (Appendix 1, Plate 3). The total dimensions of the plume
defined by the soil borings are approximately 2M fee.t by 300 feet. Vertical contamination was
observed at approximately 4 feet from grade and extends to the water table at 6 to 7 feet. No
samples from below the water table were analyzed. Watet samples collected from the three
monitor wel1s were free of BTEX and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons but contained chlorinated
solvents.

Our client is currently reviewing proposals from consulting firms to remediate the site.
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Previous Reports- RAMCON has filed the following reports with the Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency Department of Environmental Health (CAHCS): "Soil & Groundwater
Site Assessment Work Plan", dated lI-13-92, and "Tank Removal Work Summary", dated l0-
L2-92.

Current Site Conditions- Both the main excavation and the waste oil excavation are open and
free product, (diesel), is present floating on the groundwater. Four stockpiles are located around
the main excavation. A total of four 55 gallon barrels of water are stored on site: three baffels
of rinsate from steam cleaning the auger flight and one barrel of water generated from
developing the three groundwater monitoring wells.

SITE BACKGROLIND & TANK REMOVALS:
The subject site is located approximately 1 mile south of the Interstate 80 toll gate to the Bay
Bridge at the intersection of Maritime and 7th Street, (Plates I & 2). T'he Foperty is owned by
the Port of Oakland, leased to Dongary Investments, who in turn sublease the property to ANR
Freight, NW Transport Services, and Sealand Services Inc.

During the summer of 1989 one of the 20,000 gallon diesel tanks failed a leak detection test.
Bore holes were placed around the eight existing tanks and samples of the soil and water were
collected and analyzed. Contamination was detected and in March of 1990 the one leaking
diesel tank was removed. Soil samples were coliected and hydrocarbon contamination found
below the former diesel tank. The contaminated soil was excavated, disposed of off site, and
the excavation was backfilled. A report summarizing the soil borings and tank removal was
forwarded to the Alameda County of Hazardous Materials Division on June 7, 199i.

On'7-27-92, RAMCON's personnei removed 6 diesel tanks and 1 bulk oil tank. Upon removal
the tanks were inspected and no obvious holes or leaks were noted in the six diesel tanks. One
hole was observed in the bulk oil tank. On 8-18-92, RAMCON personnel excavated and
removed one 2,000 gallon waste oil tank. Upon removal the tank was inspected and no obvious
hoies or leaks were noted.

Groundwater seeped into the main excavation and the waste oil excavation, filling the tank
impressions. Hydrocarbon contamination was noted floating on the water and the excavated soil
had a strong diesel odor. Groundwater was observed at approximately 6 to 8 feet from grade
and fluctuated about I foot in response to tidal effects. The dimensions of the single excavation
containing the seven tanks are 110 ft by 45 ft and ranged in depth from 10 to 13 feet and the
waste oil excavation are 18 ft bv 12 ft and 11 ft deep.
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The concentration of TPH as Diesel measured in the 16 main excavation soil samples averaged
28.000 oom. The analyses of the composite samoles from the stockpiled soil detected an
average concentration of TPH as Diesel of 5,800 ppm.

The soil samples from the waste oil pit contained measurable levels of Benzene, TPH as Diesel
(270 ppm and 27 ppm), TPH as Motor Oil, four Halogenated Solvent compounds, and five
Semi-Vo1atile compounds. No Oi1 & Grease compounds or Organochlorine Pesticides & PCB's
were detected and the concentration of the five waste oil metals (CdlCr lPb/Nilzn) were below
theTitle 22 STLC values. For further information, please refer to RAMCON's "Tank Removal
Summary".

SOIL SITE ASSESSMET'{T:
In order to det€rmine the extent of the soil and groundwater hydrocarbon contamination
associated with the former underground storage tanks; RAMCON drilled a total of 16 soil
borings, (BHl to BHl6) and converted three of the borings to groundwat€r monitoring wells:
(BHl5= MW-1, BH16: MW-2, and BH13: MW3), (Appendix l, Plate 2).

Taber Drilling, (C51, C57, & C6l license #466270) drilled all of the soil borings and installed
three monitor wells. The drill cuttings were added to the stockpiles surrounding the marn
excavation and covered with plastic. A11 auger flights and the core barrel were steamed cleaned
between borings. The rinsate was collected in a wash tub and later transferred into 55 gallon
drums. Currently, three barrels of steam rinse water are stored along the fence line 30 feet
north west of the main excavation. The water in the barrels has not be been profiled for
disposal.

RAMCON's Project Geologist, Mr. Jaff Auchterlonie, collected and described the soil samples
from the soil borings. A1l of the borings, with the exception of boring #16, werc continuously
cored over a five foot five interval to a depth of 9 to 10 feet. A log of each soil boring was
made noting the lithology, bedding, sample points, and any obvious contamination. Please refer
to Appendix 2 for copies of the sixteen soil borings and the well completion diagram for the
three groundwater monitor wells.

Soil Sample Collection- A continuous coring device was used to collect a five foot core from
approximately 5 to l0 feet. The core barrel was opened and samples were immediately collected
into 2" by 6" brass sleeves. The sleeves were sealed with teflon tape, plastic caps, and duct
tape. The samples were then labeled, placed on ice, and transported under chain-of-custody to
Western Environmental Science & Technology (WEST) for analyses. WEST is a DOHS
certified laboratory, (CA DOHS ELAP #1346). A split spoon sampler was used to collect
samoles at a deDth of 10 feet in BH-4.
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A total of 29 soil samples were collected and 25 of the samples were analyzed for TPH as Diesel
& Motor Oil (EPA method 8015 modified). Six of the samples were saturated with diesel and
not analyzed. Of the 25 samples analyzed, 13 samples were also analyzed for BTEX & TPH
as casoline, (EPA method 8020/8015 modified).

Field Observations- Six of the sixt€en borings drilled, bore holes 3, 4,5,7,8, 10, and 11,
contained free product. The occurrence of free product was verified by:

* diesel odors were noted coming from the cuttings while drilling
x In core samples while describing the lithology
x Noted in fluid samples collected directly from the open borings,

Typically, a strong diesel odor was noted in the sand at a depth of four feet to five feet. At this
point the sand was dry and the presence of diesel is a residual coating of the grains. From 4
feet to 7 feet the concentntion of diesel increased. At the base of the cores, (6 to 7 feeO, free
product would flow out of the core when samples were collected.

The recovery of soil using the continuous coring device appears to be controlled by the depth
to ground water. In most cases, no core was recovered below the water table at a depth of
seven feet. While drilling the auger flight would liquify sediment at the water table and no soil
could enter the core barrel. When the auger flight was removed from the hole; the boring would
collapse up to the water table. In some cases, the formation would flow up the inside of the
auger flight when the core barrel was removed. Based on the unconsolidated nature of the
formation, and trenching below the water table, 7 feet, will require shoring to remain open.

ANALYTICAL DATA- SOIL: A total of 19 soil samples were analyzed and 13 soil samples,
coliected from bores holes (2, 6,9, 12, 13,14,15, and 16), were free of BTEX, TPH as Diesel
contamination. Six of the samples, collected from bore holes (1, 4,3,5,7, and 10) contained
diesel in concentrations ranging from 42 ppm to 7,400 ppm. Refer to Table I in Appendix 1,
for a summary of WEST's sample logs #5555 &. #5579.

Note: Only one foot of core of core was recovered from BH-1 at five feet. The sample
contained 42 ppm diesel and 77 ppm motor oil. No obvious diesel contamination was noted in
the drill cuttings or on the auger flights. No free product was observed in the bottom of the
boring after the auger flights were removed. In addition, the signature of the gas chromatogram
in the sample does not match the G.C. curves of samples collected from within the diesel plume.

For these reasons, BHI is considered to lie outside of the free product plume and the
contamination detected in BHl-5 mavbe the result of a minor surface spill.
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WATER SITE ASSESSMENT:
Water Sampling- A hydropunch was used in bore holes #9 and #I3 to collect water samples.
In BH9, the punch was pressed to 14 feet and pulled back to 12.5 feet and in BH13 the interval
opened was from 13 to 15 feet. No water entered the hydropunch in either boring. The lack
of water entering the hydropunch could to due pressing the hydropunch into a impermeable clay
bed from 12 to 15 feet.

Groundwater Monitor Well completion- Three soil borings were completed as groundwater
monitor wel1s: BH15: MW-l, BH16= MW-2, and BHl3= MW3. A11 of wells were
completed in the foliowing manner: Drill a 12" hole to 15 feet and run in 10 feet of screen and
5 feet of blank PVC pipe. The PVC is a Triloc brand and the slot size of the screen is (.010).
Sand (#0/30 RMC lmestar ARB Grade) was poured in the annular space up to 4 fe€t from
grade, one foot of bentonite pellets were placed from 3 to 4 feet, cement was poured to surface,
and a flush mount well cover box. See the well completion diagram attached in Appendix 2,
Plate I -2.

Groundwater Monitor l{ell Samples- Referring to Taber Consultants summary of well
development, survey, and sampling attached in Appendix 3, one water sample was collected
from each of the monitor wells. The sampies were collected in 40 ml VOA bottles and one liter
glass bottles, check to insure that no head space was present, and transported under chain-of-
custody to WEST from analyses. The three samples, MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 were analyzed
for BTEX (EPA method 602/purge-and-trap) and TPH as Diesel & Motor Oil (EPA method
8015/extraction) . Sample MW-l, was also analyzed for Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants
(EPA method 624)

ANALYTICAL DATA. WATER:
The water samples collected from the borings were free of BTEX, TPH as Diesel, and TPH as
Motor Oil contamination above the laboratory detection limits, (Appendix l, Table 2).
Referring to WEST's sampie log #5701 , distinct spikes are present on the BTEX gas
chromatogram curves in all three water samples. In order to define what the spikes represent,
sample MW-l was analyzed for Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants (EPA method 624). Five
solvents were detected in the water sample at concentrations ranging from 1.9 ug/L to 23 ]uglL.

Solvents- Based on the presence of the spikes on the three water samples G.C. curves it is
assumed that the water from all three wells contains soivents. Since the three wells are located
around the main excavation and a gradient has been defined at the site; the occurence of
solvents in the water indicates the soivents may be introduced from a source up gradient of the
main tank oit.
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Note: Two soil samples, PFA-I & PFB-I, were collected from the waste oil pit following the
tank removal on 8-18-92. The samples were analyzed for Halogenated Volatile Organics (EPA
8010) and detected the presence of solvents. The table below compares the analytes detected
in the monitor well water sample to the two waste oil pit soil samples. MW- 1 is located up
gradient from and 230 feet south of the waste oil pit.

Analyte MW-1 PFA-1 PFB-I

t- I , 2-Dichloroethene .066 mg/kg .066 mg/kg

1, 2-Dichloropropane .048 mg/kg .087 mg/kg

c-1. 2-Dichloroethene 1.9 ug/L .36 mgikg .036 mg/kg

1, 1-Dichloroethene 13 uglL

1, 1-Dichloroethane 23 uglL

Tetrachloroethene 3.2 nglL .0021 ng&g ND

Trichloroethene 7 .9 nglL

A full description of the waste oil tank removal, sample collection, and anaiytica-1 data can be
found in RAMCON's "Tank Removal Work Summary" datrd 10-12-92.

Groundwater Gradient- Review of other soil and groundwater remediation projects on file at
the Alameda County D€partment of Environmental Health reveaied three projects sites located
within one half mile of the subject site: Southern Pacific Site, (Northeast, across the street from
the Dongary Site), a site at 801 Maritime, and one site at the intersection of Ferry and
Petroleum. The study of the S.P. site determined the groundwater sradient was in the North-
Northwest direction. The 801 Maritime site concluded the tidal effects would override the
gradient and the groundwater flow direction was not studied. At the Ferry and Petroleum site
a groundwater study determined that the tidal influences did not effect the groundwater. The
varied conclusions of the three groundwater studies may be the result of the heterogenous nature
of the Bay mud and the backfill material used to originally develop the Port of Oakland. From
observations made at the Dongary site open pit; tidal influences appear to effect the groundwater
level.

Taber Consultants surveyed the three monitor well locations and measured the
water in each well on 0l-08-93. The fl

depth
s85'1

eradient was calculat€d to be 0.0014 feet per foot,(Appendix 3, Plate 1).

to ground
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Note: The flow direction determined by Taber differed from the S.P. flow direction by
approximately 50 degrees. Refer to Appendix 1, Plate 5, the flow direction of S85W does not
fit the direction of the free product plume as determined by soil borings.

Gradients and groundwater flow directions are dynamic and cal change seasonally in response
to rain and surface runoff. Considering the main excavation is open and significant amounts of
rain fell in the month of December and January; it is not surprising that the flow direction was
not consistent with the plume direction. In addition, tidal effects on the groundwater may have
an effect on a one time measurement.

LITHOLOGY:
Based on descriptions of the continuous cores and the cuttings from the auger flights the two
distinct lithologies were encountered at the site, a uniform well sorted sand and a poorly sorted
clayey sand interval, (Appendix 1, Plate 4).

Sand- 13 of the 16 borings encountered a SAND from 4 to 7 feet that is well sorted, fine to
medium grained, contains less than 5% clay and is very ioose. The top of the sand vades from
2 to 5 feet. Since no core was recovered from 7 to 10 feet, it appears that lost core interval is
composed of sand that was liquefying ahead of the auger flight. Base.d on the liquefaction
assumption, the sand interval appears to extend from 4 to 10 feet. The following borings
encounteredthesand: BHl, BH2, BH3, BH4, BH5, BH7, BH8, BH9, BHll ,  BH13, BHl4,
BHi5, and BH16.

The interval overlying the sand is asphalt and gravel from 0 to 1 foot, mixed sand\gravel\ and
clay soil from I to 3 feet, and sandy clay from 2 to 5 feet. The overlying soil is loose and
pooriy sorted.

The interva-l underlying the sand was penetrated in four borings: BH9 to 11.5 feet, and BHl3,
BH14, and BH16. In BH4 a splitspoon sample from 10 to 11.5 was recovered and was made
up of interbedded sand and clay. The sand beds were 1" to 2 " thick, well sorted, and loose.
The ciay was green in color, highly plastic. Observation of the auger cuttings and of the
material stuck to the auger flight indicates the formation from 10 to 15 feet is dominated by
green and black clay with minor amounts safld. The dominance of clay is also supported by our
failure to collect water samples using a hydropunch from 12 to 15 feet.
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Poorly sorted clayey sand interval- Borings BH6, 8H10, and BH12 encountered this lithology.
The interval occurs from 4 to 10 feet and is dominated by blue green ciayey sand. In bore hole
12, the lithology consists of stiff clay and clayey sand from 3 to 9 feet.

Note: BH12 was drilled to a depth of 9 feet, allowed to remain open over night, and no
groundwater entered the boring. Based on this observation; the lithology appears to effect or
impede the groundwater flow. In bore hole i0, green clay and black fractured gravel was
observed at 4.5 feet before the auger failed to make hole.

I-ateral Changes in Lithology- The lateral change from the uniform sand to the poorly sorted
clayey sand interval occurs within a distance of 25 feet between BHl l and BH10. The change
in lithology is estimated trend east-west between BH10 and BHli, and BH6 and BH4, (Plate 3
and the cross sections in Plate 4).

CONCLUSIONS:
Plume Dimensions- Based on the field observations and analyses of soil and water samples
collected from during tle assessment, the free product plume is estimated to extend 160 feet
north of the southern end of the main excavation, less than 20 feet south of the northern end of
the main excavation, and has an estimated width of 200 feet, (Pla e 3). The total dimensions
of the plume defined by the soil borings is approximately 200 feet by 300 feet. Vertical
contamination was observed from approximately 4 feet from grade and extends to the water table - I/ : -
at 7 feet. $o soil samples from below the water table were aralvzed.) 'l r 1 .1 lt U,\ \?--"1'  ' l r  ' \ f " -  

r : , . -q '
Water Quality- Water samples collected from the three monitor wells, located outside of thJ'r1 

l-

free product plume, were free of BTEX and Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and contained
chlorinated solvents. Since the solvents are present in all three wells and the wells are located
both up and down gradient of the main excavation and the waste oil pit; part or all of the
solvents detected water appear to be coming from a source iocated up gradient from the
excavations. It is unlikely that the solvents detected in the waste oil pit soil samples could
migrate in the water to all three wells.

The soluble concentrations of hydrocarbons in the water underlying the free product are not
known.
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Summary- Soil and groundwater contamination exists at the subject site. Based on the data
gathered in the site assessment, the limits of the plume have been defined to the south, east,
west, and north of the main excavation. The water sampled in three groundwater monitoring
wells is free of hydrocarbon contamination and contains solvents.

Remediation of the soil and groundwater will be required and our client is currently reviewing
proposals from consulting firms to remediate the site. The stockpiled soil and five 55 gallon
barrels of rinsate and well water will require fufther treatment and/or disposal.

If you have any questions pertaining to the assessment work pian; please feel free to contact Jaff
Auchterlonie @ (916) 372-7535.

Sincerelv.

P'//*- / n/rr%-*
Jaffrev S Auchterloine

O RAM-CON- Project Geologist

Mffi*
cc. Mr. Don Ringsby,

Mr. Rich Hiett,

Consulting Engineer

Dongary Investments
P.O. Box 7240. Denver. CO.94607
RWQCB San Francisco Bay Region
2101 webster St., Suite 500, Oatland, CA.94612

Ms Dan Schoenholz, Poft of Oakland- Environmental Depaftment
530 Water St.. Oakland. CA.94604-2064

Mr. Ken Detweiler ANR Freight- Environmental Group
1519 Denver West Drive, Golden, CO. 80401-3112

Mr' omar omar 
ffi:t#,ilTffil?: virgina 24016

f e: wP5l\DoCsuAFF\4?6AsMI
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APPENDICIES

APPENDIX 1- Plates & Tables

Geneal Location Map
Site Plan- Soil Borings and Monitor Well Locations
Site Plan- Index to Cross Sections, and Estimated Free Product Limits
Cross Sections A-A' and B-B'
Site Plan- Taber Consultants Groundwater Gradient

Analytical Summary, 25 Soil Boring Samples
Analytical Summary, 3 Monitor Well Water Samples
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Plate 1
Plate 2
Plate 3
Plate 4
Plate 5

Table 1
Table 2

APPENDIX 2- Well Diagnam and Soil Boring Logs

Well Completion Diagram

16 Soil Boring Logs

APPENDIX 3- Taber Consultants Reoorts

Groundwater Gradient and Flow Direction

Sieve Analyses of uniform sand

APPENDIX 4- Analytical Data

Sample Log #5555 Sampled 12-15-92,6 soil boring samples

Sample I-og #5579 Sampled 12-15-92 & 12-16-92, 13 soil boring samples

Sample Log #5701 Sampied 0l-15-93, 3 monitor well water samples

file: WP5 I\DOCS\IAFF\476ASMT
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TABLE, 1: ANALYTICAL SUMMARY, DONGARY INVESTMENTS- Oakland

Soil Samples from 16 Soil borings, drilled Dec. 14-16, 1992
WEST, Sample Logs #5555 & #5579

Sample # l-ocation TPH Diesel TPH Motor Oil BTEX TPH Gasoline

BHI-5 ' 205' South & 40' East 42

BH2-5' 155' South & 50' East ND ND

BH2-8' ND ND

BH3-5' 100' South & 80' East 7,q0 < 200

BH4-4' 60' East 2,000 < 100

BH4-6'

BH5-4' 100' South & 110' East 650 <50

8H5-6.5'

BH6-4' 14O' North & 85' East ND ND ND ND

BH6-7' ND ND ND ND

BH1-4' 15' South & 50' West 310 1E

BH',7-7'

BH8-4' 5' North & 50' W€st

BH8-7'

BH9-4' 55' North & 170' West ND ND ND ND

BH9-6' ND 5J ND ND

BHlO.5' 115' North & 75' West 1,800 ND

BHl l4 ' 85' North & 80' West

BH12-4' 160' North & 15' We,st ND ND ND ND

BHr2-9' ND ND ND ND

BHl3-4', 15' South & 137' East ND t6 ND ND

BHl3-7' ND ND ND ND

BHr4-4', 20' South & 125' West ND ND ND ND

BH14-7', ND ND ND ND

BH15-5' 115' South & 10' West ND ND ND ND

Reporting Limits- mg/kg or ppm (10 to 200 mgikg) (.0o5) (10 mg/kg)

ons comer
| = No Analyses Run, Strong Diesel Odor and Free Product Observed rn Soil Saryle

6lE:'!'5 L\DNu.f A4?6Drd
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Note: A11 locations measured perpendicular from the North-East comer of the Car Wash.

* : Laboratory noted discrete peaks on the BTEX G.C. curve. Ran sample MW-l for
Volatile Organics (EPA method 624) nd detected the following solvents:

C-l,2- DCE 1.9 ug/L
1,1- DCE 13 uglL
1,1- DCA 23 ug/L

TCE 7.9 uglL
PCB 3.2 tug/L

Based on field observations and a gradient study; MW- I and MW-3 are located up-gradient from
the Diesel Pit. MW-2 is located down-gradient from the Diesel Pit and the Waste Oil Pit.

TABLE 2: ANALYTICAL SLMMARY. DONGARY INVESTMENTS- Oakland
RAMCON Job #476004

3 Water Samples Collected from Monitor Wells MW-l, MW-2, & MW-3
Sampled 01-15-93 WEST, Sample Log #5701

Sample # Location
B-T.E-X

TPH as
Diesel

TPH as
Motor Oil

MW-l * 115' South & 10' West ND-ND-ND-ND ND ND

MW-2 * 53'North & 180'West ND-ND-ND-ND ND ND

MW-3 * 15' South & 137'East ND.ND-ND-ND ND ND

Reporting Limits- ug/L or ppb (0.30 ue/L) ( 50 ug/L)

6le:wps 1\DocsUafA4T6Data
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Ll_.t Oa
__r Llt
o_ co
I I
< l
aZ

o-

F

INTERVAL

FROX & TO

-  D !  |  -  q cc

A S  P H A L T  &  G R A V E L  S A S E

R U S T Y  T A N  G R A V E L  C ^  S A N D  .  C r y
N o  O d o r .  L o o s e

S A N D .  W E L L  S O R T E D .  (  5 %  C L A Y ,
H e d  i u m  G r c  n .  D r y .  N o  O , i c r
V e r y  L o o s e

G R A V E L ,  l  / 2 '  d  a n e r  e r

S A N D  ,  W E L L  S O R T E D .  ( 5 %  C L A Y
P e d  i . r -  ' o  F r r e  G r c , n

l Y o i s t .  V e r y  L c o  s  e .  N o  o d o r

s A N D  & . . f 1  r  N 0 R  . q L A Y  B E D S

i . . . '  
V e r f  r o o l g l  W e t .  N o  0 d o r

T O T A L  D E P  T I i F E E I

GC

GC

S!V

5  f  r  t o  l 0  f  r

R e c  .  |  8  " SW



o

o

o

o

o

a

a

o

o

a

a

DONGARY INVEST OAKLAND
RAI"]CON Job +4/6004

Ioqqed by: J Auchterlonre

BgRE HQLE +: BH_2
IOCAT|ON: 155' N & 5(l ' W
DRI.LED BY: TABER DRiLLIN,-:

DATF STARTED: 12-14-92
AFPRO\II ' ]A-iE SURFACE
e  ̂ .  ^  -  ^ . .  ̂ r  ^ " ^  ^ .  -  - - , , - ^ , 1

DATE COIIPLETED:
ETEVATION: l0 feel  cbove

^ . . . . "1 , " "  ^ .  [ . . -  rA-  l r lF

: -+-91
- - ^ t ^ , -

corner  c f Seo Lond Ccr Wcsh.

I

o_

5

0

?

4

6

8

l0

)2

S AI'1P L E
USCS

CLASS

LITH

LOG

SO IL
DESCR ] Pi IONS

LL.ltr
__..1 tll
o, co
I I
< l
A Z

Lt.'j
o_

F

iNTERVAL

FR0f1 & T0

B H 2 - 5

8 N 2 -  I

cc

cc

A S  P H A L  T  &  G R A V E L  B A S :

C L A Y E Y  S A N D .  G r e e n  i s h  G r o y
N o  0 d o r .  L o c s e

S A N D ,  W E L L  S O R T E D .  (  5 %  C L A Y
l l e d i u m  t o  F  n e  C r o ' n
l Y o i s t .  V e r  y  L c o : e .  \ c  O C o r
Coy Bolls. Shel Frogment:. & 3urrows

T O T A L  D E P  T H  I O  F E E T

GC

GC

q \,{i
5  f  r  r o  l 0  f  r

R e c .  3 6 -

L o s t  C o r e



DONGARY INVEST OAKTAND
RA|"ICON Job +470004

L,tqqed by: J Auchterlonre

BORE HOLE +: B-,-
LOCATION: 100' S cr
DRITLED BY: TABFR

3
8C' E
DR LLING

DA'|E STARTED 12-)4_92
APPRCXII'1ATE SURFACE

Bor:nc icc ot ions meosured

DATE CCI"]PLETED:
ELEVATION: Ll ieet obove

perpendrculor frcn the N.E.

t2-t1-92
seo level .

corner ol the Seo Lond Cor Wcslr .

I
F
L

-

C

2

4

0

8

r0

2

SAYlPLE
USCS

CLASS

tITH

LOG

SO I L
DESCR IPT IL]NS

LL] d
-_.1 LI]

t I
<l
u )Z

Ll_.1
o_

F

INTERVAL

FR0t4 & T0

B H J . 5

BH3-/'

cc

cc

A S  P H A L T  &  G R A V E L  B A J E

SAND. (30%). Greenish Grov
Poorly sorred. l4oist. soft. Nc Odcr

CLAYEY SAND. Block. (30 z cloy)

Poor ly  sor led .  ro  s l .  s ' .on9

S A N D  ,  W E L L  S O R  T E D ,  (  5 %  C L A Y
Y e d  r  u n  l o  F  n e  3 r o  r
l ' 1 o i s t ,  V e r y  L c c s e

Stronng Diesel O<lor

S A N D  &  I , 1  ] N O R  C L A Y  B E D S
' '  V e r y  L o o s e .  W e r .

T O T A L  D E P T H  J O  F E E T

GC

GC

GC

5  f  r  r o  0  f  r

R e c .  2 4 ' SW



o

o

a

o

o

o

o

O

a

o

o

T O T A L  D E P T H  I  I  F E E T

DONGARY INVEST OAKLAND
RAMCON Job +476004

Loqqecl by: J. Auchterlonre

BORE HOLE +: BH-4
LOCATION: 60' due Eost
DRIILED BY: TABER DRILLI\rG

I
F
o--

-

0

SAMPTE
USCS

CLASS

L]TH

LOG

SO l L
DESCR PT IONS

FR0i.1 & I0

B H 4 - 4

B N 4 - 6

4  f  r  r o  I  l r

R e c .  2 4 "

L o s  I  C o r e

DATE STARTED: l?-4-92
APPROXI]ATE SURFACE
R n r  n , r  r r a t , r n <  . . - . ' . . , 1
" '  f  " - '  ' -

DATE COIiPLETED:
ELEVAT0N: lO ieet obcve

gerpend culor from the N.E.

r2- 4-9?
sed l€ve i .

corner ol the Seo Lond Ccr lVosh.

A S  P H A L T  &  G R A V E L  B A S  E

C L A Y E Y  S A N D .  G r e e n r s h  G r c y
N o  O d o r .  L o o s e

S A N D  .  W E L L  S O R T E D ,  ( 5 %  C . A Y
_ l e o  l u m  T o  i r n e  L ' " o l '

V o ' v  l ' - < '  \ l c  C C o -

S A N D ,  W E L L  S O R T E D ,  (  5 Z  C L A Y
f ' l e d ,  u m  r o  F r n e  C - - o  n
Y o i s t .  V e r y  L o o s e .

Strong Diesel Odor. sllgl.t soturolon or 4'
incressrrg to soTlroled- free drese ot 6

SAND & CLAY. olternoting beds
sond beds ore frne groineo or,d *e't solerl

- ' Cloy bed .s green & 6- t l- 'cL
. ' ' . ' . . ' . . .



DONGARY INVEST OAKIAND
RAI'ICON Job +476004

Lcq,ie. i  bv: J. Auchterlonre

BgRE HQLE +: BH_5
LOCATION: l0O' S c\ lC' E
DRlttED BY: TABER DR !! NG

DArE STARTED: i2-14-92
AFPROX]I"]A-iE SURFACE
R. r , ^ .  I . .  - t  ^ . .  - . . .  . a . . j" -  : 1  " - ' '

DATE COI"IPLETED;
EIEVATION: lO feet obove
^..^."..1'" ' 1." f .^- rh- Nl tr

i2-t4-92
s e o  t 3 v e .

ccrner ol the Seo LonC Ccr Wcsh.

I
F
o*

-

C

?

1

6

8

r0

t2

SAIlPLE
USCS

CLASS

LITH

LOG

SO I L
DESCR ] PT LONS

LL.t ca
I Ll-.1
o_ co
Z I
< l
<nz

L

F

INTERVAL

FROM & TO

8H5-0.5

C C

cc

A S P H A L T  &  G R A V E L  B A 5 E

SILTY & CLAYEY. (30% cloy). Dcrk Grcy.
soft. very slight diese odor

S A N D  ,  W E L L  S O R T E D .  < 5 2  C L A Y

l " l e d  r u m  t o  - i n e  C ' c  r
Y o  r s ' .  V e r  y  L o o s e .

Strong Diesel 0dor. sigirt scTLrrcircn ot 4'
increosrng to soiuroted- free desel ot 6

T O T A L  D E P T H F E E T

GC

GC

4  f  r  r o  9  f  r

R e c .  3 0 -

SW

L o s t  C o r e



o

o

a

o

o

o

O

o

o

o

DONGARY INVEST OAKLAND
RAIYCON -lob +426004
L,:,gged b1,: -i Auchterlonre

DAIE SIARTED ]:.15_92 DATE COI,IPLETED:
APPROXII"IATE SURFACE ELEVATION: l0 feer cbove
Bcrrng locoticns mecsured perpendiculor from the N.E.

BORF hOLE +: BH-6
LOCATION: 140' N &
LTRILLED BY: TABER

i : - i5 '9:
sec i+r,eJ.

corneT Lrf lhe seo Lond ccrr wcsh.

Q t r '  -( _ l J  -

DIRILLii\G

SO I L
DESCR IPT IONS

A S P H A L  T  &  G R A V E L  B A S E

GRAVEL. SAND. ond CLAY. BiocL. scir. mcsi.
poorley sortei. Slight Diesei 0dor.

S IL-  &  CLAY B loc t .  so ' ' .  mor r ' .  i , . c r r  Drere .  
-c  -

CTAYEY SAND. Blue Green. f ine tc medir,n ercrreC.
poody sorred. Plosr.c. ^o coo. 

-:, 
s.r...

SAND. Cloyey. Blue Green, medium groined.
mot led  le i tu re .  sor '  \o  Cc io r  o r  : . cn

iCLAY.  B lue  Green.  p los t rc ,  most .  No Odor  c r  Sron',

T O T A L  D E P I H  9  F E E T

I
F
o_
u,l
o

0

SAiIPLE
USCS

CLASS

LITH

LOG

ul ca
--J LI.]
o_ co
t t
< l
aZ

INIERVAL

FROtl  & T0

El16-7

CORE FROIl

4 leet to 9 feet

RFCOVERED 45'



DONGARY TNVEST OAKLAND I BORE H0LE +: BH-/
RA|"]CON -)o5 +476aA4 

| fOCnftON: t5' S c\ 50 W
L,,..l, lecl by: J Auchrerlonre i DRILLED By: TABER ]Rii_iNG
DAI= STARTED: 12-15-92
APFii-r\  FIATE SURFACE
R^ . , ^ . -  t ^ - . - ,  ^ ^ ^  *  ^  ̂ - .  . -  ̂ , . 1

DATE COI"IPLETED:
ELEVATION: lO feet obove

perpendiculor from the N.E.

:- 5-gl
- - - t ^ . -

ccrner  of i L  ^ Seo LondCcr Wcsh.

I
F
o_
-

0

2

4

6

8

0

t?

S AI.1P L E
USCS

CLASS

LITH

LOG

SO IL
DESCR ] PT IONS

l \  a r '
--] LLI

t t
< l
A Z

o-

F*

INTERVAL

FROM & TO

e.J7  - 4 CC

cc

A S  P H A L T  &  G R A V E L  B A S -

OnaVef a CLAYFY SAND. Dcrir Crsv oose
medium 1o coorse groined. pocrl,v sorted-
No Odor or Stoin.

CLAYEY SAND. Greenish Groy. locse.
medium groined. poo.ly scrlec.
Very Slight Odor.

CLAYEY SAND. Greensh Groy. meCiln groneC.
poorly sorted. loose. Desel Odor.

SAND. ughr Brown. medum g'o'nel. vgry le65a.
( 5 % cloy. well sorted. Stronq D,esel Cdor

SolLrrotion incresses nnh iepth.
Product f lows from sonci ot 7 feet.

T O T A L  D E P T H F E E T

GC

GC

SC

CORE FROI']
4 feel to 9 feet

RECOVERED 36'

SC

SW

L o s t  C o r e



DONGARY INVEST OAKLAND
RAIYCON -lob +476004

Lr:!rJed by: -J Auchterlonre

B6RE HQLE +: BH_g
LOCAT|ON: 5' N & 50' W
DR LLED BY: TABER DR]LLING

DATE SIAR-iED: l-15-92
APPROXLI'1ATE SURFACE

Bor n9 occt icns mecsured

DATE COI'IPLEIED:
ELEVATION: 0 feet cbove

perpendiculor from rhe N.E.

2-r5 9:
sec  evet .

cc rner  o i Lcnd Cor Wosh.

r
L
r-t-.1
o

C

2

4

6

8

r0

:

S AT,lP L E
USCS

CLASS

LITH

LOG

SO I L
DESCR IPT iONS-J L!

o- co
I I<-
A Z

tu

F

INTERVAL

FROff & T0

B H 8 - 4

Br-18-6

C C

cc

A 5  P I - ] A L T  &  G R A V E L  B A S E

CLAYEY SAND. Greenish Grcy. ocse.
medium groined. poorly sorted.
No odor from FJ feei.
J rese l  Ooor  f rcm 3  oa  iee '

Strong Diesel Odcr frcn 4 ta 4.5 i1

SAND. Llght 8rorn. medirm groined. very loose.
(  5  % c loy  wer  so . led .  S"c -g  Der^ l  ) ro '

Solurclion rncreoses with depth.
Sond scruoied wrth product ot 5.5 feet.

T O T A L  D E P T H F E E T

GC

SC

CORE FROI,I
4 leet to I feet

RECOVERED 36-

SW

L o s  t  C o r e



IIi]NGARY' INVEST OAKLAND
RAI'1CL]N -rob +4/6004
L r:qg,:t l  by: J Auchterlonre

i ,ATE 5T\ i r i=D l :  i5  g l DATE CO|'IPLETED: j-5-o

BrtRE HOLE +: BH_9
LOCATION: 55' N &
DRtlED BY: TABER

r/0 \.V
[tRl-,i\r--.

o

o

a

o

I

a

a

a

AFPRC\iI ' . IATE SURFACE

Bor ng ioc c  t rcns nre, :sured

ELEVAT|ON: l0 feet cbcve

perpen.lrcul,:r from the N.F.

s e o  e v e .

ccrner  c f , t - S e,r Lcn,:iCcr f/csh,

S AI'IP L E
USCS

CLASS

LlTh

LOG

qn r
\-/ \_/ L

DLqaD tD-  I  - . \  -
L / -  - r  \ - , \  |

I
F
L

-

0

L..i-.1 I:a
J U l
ra CO
' I
<: l
a=

INTERVAL

FROl"t & T0

A S  P I A L  I  &  G R A V E L  B A S E

SAND. ond CLAY. Dcrk Greenrsh L:rcy. .-ort. q.-, s'-
pcorley sorre,t. No Dieeel Cccr :i : l ;::,r..

SAND &  CLAY.  Green rsh  Groy .  sc i i . : r r , s :
No Diesel Odor or Src.r.

SAND.  l r een ,sh  G .o7 .  l . e  o  +eu -n : - : : + : .

1  5 - i  . , oy .  S / r i  5c  : eo  V+ - i  -  .  , . .

No Drese Odor or Stoir,.

- I ' O  
T A L  D E P T H F E E l

GC

I

4

o

8

r0

r l

SC

SC

BFr9- 6 CC

CORE FROT1
4 feet 10 9 ieet

RECOVERFD 30

SW

L o s  t  C o r e

a



DONCARY INVEST OAKLAND
F(A|YCON Job +ztl60Ozl
Loggeci bv: J Auchterlcrnre

BORE HOLE BH_IC)
LOC,\TION: l l5' N & /5' W
DRIL.ED BY: TABER DRILLING

DATE STARIED: i !-5-92 DATE COIYPLETED: 12,t5,92
APPROXII ' IAIE SURFACF ELE\iAT 0N: l0 f  aet obove seo ieve

o

o

a

o

o

a

o

a

APf HOXII IA -  SURFAL t  LLt \ iA I  0N:  l0  f  aet  obove seo ieve .

3orrng iccot ions nreosured cerpendiculcr  l rom the N.E.  correr . - i  t i .e  Sec lcnc l  Crr r  Wosb.

I
t--
L
ul
o

0

?

4

6

8

t0

2

S AI'1P L E
USCS

CLASS

L]TH

LOG

c .A  I  I
' ,  \ - /  l L

DESCR ] PT IONS
t_)_)&
I LLI
o_ co
I '
<_l
v )Z

L

INTERVAL

FR0t1 & T0

r

-BH O 5 Brt

A S  P l A L  T  &  G R A V E L  B A S E

SAND. CLAY. GRAVEL. Block. mosr. sol'r

r Sliqht Diesel Odor.
+ ' t  s

CRAVEL. SAI'rD. & CLAY.81ocL. moisr. s.. i f .

g ro r ' -  l -  ' 1o re t . . .  S rc f  :  D ie r -  CTo r

Green CI*AY t& Blsck frqctured |4I,DSTONE or CllERl
Hord, no.s, gt, ,." -.-,. O":-

',

T O T A L  D E P T H  i  F E E i

GC

GC :: 1l;",1r,,. , ,

GC

CHlGC

R E F U S A L  @  5 I 1
.l:--_:::,:r:-



DONGARY INVEST OAKLAND I SONT HOLE +: BH_
RAIYCTON Job +4/600.1 | rOCnlON: 85', N & Bt)' W
L:g,1+,-1 by: J \uc'rlerlonre I lnf ED F': -A3ER f)trl - \,1

* '=  J  
-AD 

IED:  l ' - 9 :  D \  f  E  COnoL l  , f l  ' Z - ,S - f , :
APPROXII '4ATE SURFACE EIEVATICN: lC feei  obove sec leve.

Borng locolrons mecsured percenJicu or f rom the N-E. corner- oi  the ,ce,r  Lind Crrr  Wcsh.

I
t--
L

O

C

2

4

6

8

0

r2

SAIlPLF
USCS

CLASS

L]TH

LOG

SCL
DESCR IPT IONS

Ll_.1 ca
-I LLJ
o_ cn
t t<_)az

o-

f-

iNTERVAL

FROft & T0

BH II ,1

B H I - 6

cc

C C

A S P H A L I  &  6 R A V E L  B A S  E

-  ^ . , - . . . . . ^  ,
CLAY-\ SANL). LgFt C-een. roos, ' .  ' loi .r .

mediLrrn to coorse grornec. poorly sorted.

Nc O<ior or Sioin.

CLAYEY SAND. Bcckish Groy. oose. l lorsr.
_ ;d . -n  c r : r . eC .  l o : r l l  r o -  : c

No Dresel Odor.

CLAYEY SAND. Greenrsh Grcy. nredium groineo.
poorly sorted. ioo_se- DLesel Odor

SAND. Greeish Groy. medium oroineC. very loose.
t,5 % c)oy. well sorted. Strong Oiese i)dor

SclLirclion ifcreoses \,Jrth deprh.
Product flom from sond ot p feer.

i O  T A L  D E P  T H F F E T

CC

SC

SC

CORE -Rorl
4 feet to 9 feet

RECOVERED 27'

SC

SW
L o s  t  C o r e



DONGARY INVEST OAI(LAND I
RA|"ICON Job +47600- I

:q' ie,J bI' J Ar,cl--e' ' in,e I
DAIESTARTED,E+ro
APPROXI"lATE SURFACE ELEVA,I0N: iLl feer obove
Borrng locol icns rneosured perpenJrcuicr^ i rom ihe N.E.

B6RE HQLE +: BH_ t2
LOCATION: 160 N c\ 15 W
DRILTFD B\,: TABER IIRILLIII,]G

"re 
-I

sec level .

correr  of  the Seo Loni  Ccr  Wosh.

I
o_
LIJ
o

0

2

1

a

8

r0

:

SAIlPLE
USCS

CTASS

LITH

LOG

SO ] L
DESCR' P T IONS

[l oa
__l i_!
o_ co
' I
< l
aZ .

a-

t--

NTERVAL

FR0t1 & I0

g!r2-4

3Et2-7'

BHl2-9.

C C

cc

CC

A S  P H A L T  & , G R A V E L  E A S  E

CfAVey SaNO. Light Green. Loose. l ' lorst.
medlum to coorse orcined. pocrly sort,-d
Nc Cior or Stcrn.

CLAY. Green. stiff. moist. No Dresel Odor cr Sr,rn.

SAND, SILTY & CLAYEY. Green. Sl,if. l" lo,sl
Poorly ScrteC. No Diesel Odor or Ston.

CLAYEY SAFD. &een. l '1o st. Strf f , Poorly So.red.
No Dieoel OCor or Stoin. 2 wel sorted ron,j
beds 2 & J- thick.

Boring renoined opened overni$t Srd no ruter
Entered borr4,

i O T A L  D E P T H F E E T

GC

SC

CH

CORE FROI"I

4 T0 9 Feer

Recover 5 Feet

sf1

SC



DONGARY INVEST OAKLAND
RAIYCON Job #4/600.4

L,:,qger-1 by: -J Auchlerlon e

BORE HOLF +: BH- 13, (t '1W-3)

LOCATION: 15' S & lJl ' E
DRILIED BY: TABER DR|LING

DAiE S-|ARTED: l2-i6-92
APPROX]I4AIE SURFACE

8or ng locc i ions meosured

DATE COI4PTETED:
ELEVATILIN: 0 iaet r:bove

perpeniiculcr from the N.E.

r2 16-92
. ^ ^ t ^ . ^

ccrner of , L . (  ̂ . - L cnclC.rr Wosir.

_l*
F
o_

-

4

8

2

6

?0

?4

SAIYPLE
USCS

CTASS

LlTH

LOG

SO L
DESCR DT O\S

| | Tt'

__.r Ll,l
t I
<f
r h Z

ra

-

INTERVAL

FROIY & TO

cc

cc

CC

A S  P H A L T  &  C R A V E L  t s A S  E

CLAYEY SAND. L:qit Green. Loose. l"1o sr.
mecium lo cccrse croineC. pocrl), jorted.

No Odor cr Stcrn.

CLAY. Gr."n. sti l f. nolst. No Desel Odor or Stcn

SAND. Light Brown- cry 1<-. moil i. loose. tvell lo.ied
frne io meCium qrorned. No Drese Odor

Appeo.s , ro le r  so t i ro :ed  o i  6 Iee t .

*.? SAND/CLAY conloci estimoted

CLAY.  Creen & B lock .  so i t  p loc 'c  no . : t  ' o  *e - .
Itc Diese Odor or 5to r

CLAY hos minor omor:nts ol interbediied SAND. cnd
CLAYEY SAND.

GC

SC
Core from 4 tc 9 ft

Recover 36-

CH

SW

\ -L l  .J  \ -

EORING CONVERTED TO 4- GROUNDWATER IIONI-
Jt t ( t r t r I \  I  rom tr  lo t f  I  eel

BLANK from O ro 5 feet

BENIONITE lrom 3 ro 4 feer

CE|IENT from 0 Jo 3 feer

Aflempt fo recover hydropunch *oter from 12 to

U  I A L  , E f  I H  l )  l e e l .

WELL,

lorled.



o

o

o

o

o

a

o

t

o

o

DOI\GARY |NVEST OAKLAND
RA|YCON JOb +426004
Lrrclced by: *J Auchterlonre

BORE HOLE +: BH-14
IOCATION: 20 S c\ 125' W
DRILLED BY: TABER ltRi.f NG

DAiE STARiED: 12-15-92
APFRT)\]}]AIE SURFACE

Bcrrn, ;  iocoi  cns meosured

DATE COI"IPLETED:
ELEVAT|0N: 0 ieet obove

perpendiculcr lrcm rhe N.E.

12-r5-92
seo evet .

corner of lhe Seo Lon. l  C:r  \ \ 'csh.

I
F
o-

-

0

4 FeaA- 

S AI"lP L E
USCS

CLASS

LiTH

LOG

SC iL
DESCR ] PT iONS]NTERVAL

FROIY & TO

Core from 4 ro 9 fr

Recover f,6-

Lost Core

A S  P H A L T  &  G R A V E L  B A S ;

SAND. CLAY. & GRAVE:. Lrgf,r Brc*n,sh Creen
moist. loose. ooor ey sorte,J.
No Diesel Odor e.r Sloin.

SAND. L,ghl Brown. (15% Coy. sci; )ry. Steil Sorred
No Diesel 0cor or 5rcn.

SAND. Greenish Groy. fine io meCrum grcined
< 5% cloy. Well Soried. Very Lcose.
No Dresel Odcr or Sroin.

Sond is dry from 4 to 5 feer ord
Soiurcied from 6 ro 7leet.

T O T A L  D E P T H  S  F E E T
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DAIE STARTED:  12-16-92
AFPRC]XlY]AiE SURFAL]E

DArF CCI'IPLETED: 12 16-92
=LFVA-ICN: C 

-eet  
ooove seo reve,

DONGARY INVEST OAI(LAND
RA|"1CON Job #4/6tt04
l - ,rqged by: J Auchter-lcnie

BORE HOIE +: BH- 15, (lYW-l)

LOCATION: l i5' S & l0' W
DRILLED BY: TABFR DRI!LIN.j

Borng ocotons mecsrred perpenJculcr i rom the N.E. corner of  the Seo Lor i  Crr \ {csn.

SAIIPtE
USCS

CLASS

LITH

LOG

SC i L
D-SCR IPT IO\SI

L
Llt
O

0

8

2

6

?0

2' l

Li_l ca
__l LLi
oan
: - I
<t)az

cl-

-

INTERVAL

FROIY & TO

3H5-5 cc

A S  P H A L T  &  G R A V E L  B A S E

CLAYEY SAND & GRAVEL. Rusty Brown. Lccre.
mois1. medium 1o coorse ercned.
Pooly sor:ed. No Odor or Ston.

SAND. Light Brown. iry 1o moisT. loose. y'el l  io.13.l

f ine io mediurn qroined. No Desel Odor.
D-y c z Jt AcLe;.1 aore- .o-.:o-eo _cl5l-.1

- ? SAND/CLAY conlcci estrncred

CLAY.  Creen & B lc :k .  so f : .  pcc  rc  ro ! r  -o  x - ' .
No Diesel Odor or Stoin.

CLAY hos minor onounl5 of inrerbeideC SAND. ond
CLAYEY SAND,

GC
SC

SW

Core from 4 io I  f i

Recover 24'

/- /(- /^

BORNG CONVERTED iO 4" GROUNDWATER I1ONI
SCREEN from 5 to 15 feet
ELANK from O tc 5 feer

BENTONITE from J ro 4 feer
SAND fiher pock from 4 to 15 feer
CEI1ENT from 0 ro 3 feer

I {J  I  AL L] IJ-  H

WELL.



DONGARY INVEST OAKLAND
RAf"1CON Job +476004
L't. j , tet l  by: J Auchterlonte

BORE HOLE +: BH- 16. (i"1W-2)

LOCATION: 55 N c\ IBO W
DRILLED BY: TABER [)RiiLI\I--,

DAIE STARTFD: 12 L6-92
APPRtrXll ' IATE StTRFACE

Bcr:nc ccol rcns me, :sured

DATE COMFLETFD:
ELEVATION: l0 feei obove

perpendiculor from rhe N.E.

12 16-92

correr of ( ^ ^ LondCor Wcsir .

r
F
o*
LLl
-

o

S Ai'"1P I E
USCS

CLASS

LITH

LOG

SO lL
DESCR iPT IONS

L..il rY
__.1 [l
o_ co
t 5 -
< l
a ) Z

L,LJ
a_

-

]NTERVAL

FROtl & T0

NO SAfIPLES TAKEN

See BH9 for core
& somples.

A S  P H A L  I  &  G R A V E L  B A S E

CLAYEY SAND. Dork Greenish Grcv. Scir.
mo 5r .  rec iL r 'o ;ca-se  j - : i r ,+o .
Poo ' l y  sor ted .  \o  0 :c " : -  i r : , -

SAND. Greenrsh Groy. loose *eiL :c:rec. (5:i Cloy.
l ine to medium qrc:nec. No .l esei Odor.

Dry o,1 ;t. Appeors wcter scrcrcieC ci 5 it.

--- 
. ? SAND/CLAY conlocl estimqied

CLAY.  G.eer  &  B loc l . .  so t ' .  o loc  c  -os  -o  *+
Nc Diesel Odor or Storn

CLAY hos minor omounts ol nrerbeiJeC SAND. onri
CLAYEY sAND.

4

8

2

6

20

24

GC
SC

SW

CLISC

BORING CONVERTED TO 4" GROUNDWATER IYON]I
SCREEN from 5 ro 15 feet
ELANK from 0 ro 5 feer

BENTONITE from 3 ro 4 feel
SAND fi lter pock frorn 4 to 15 feer
CEI1ENT lrom 0 ro 3 feer

8Hl6 is locoted 0 feet West of BHg

c. . -  RHO .ac .^ . - , .1 -"J 
"^-" .1' -  -  ed:  10 sonPlei

l U  I A L  U i r  l n  l )  l e e l

OR WELL.

were colected from 8l-116.
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536 Galveston Skeet
Wesl Sacramento, CA 95691
(916) 371-1690
(707) 575-1s68
Fax(916) 371,7265 January 26, t993

Taber

Ramcon, Inc.
3751 Commerce Drive
West Sacramento, California 95691

Attention: Mr. Michael Ramos

Subject: Environmental Services
ANR Trucking Facility
Oakland, California

Gentlemen:

RECEIYEDJAN2T1gg3

2P313W94

This letter presents the results of environmental services performed by Taber
Consultants at the above site. These seryices were performed persuant to our proposal
dated December 3L, 1992 as authorized by your office.

Monitoring Wells MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were developed on January 8i 1993.
Development was perfomed by mechanical surging and pumping using a 2-inch QED well
development pump. Due to mechanical difficulties with the pump much of the
development water was removed using a new, disposable polyethelyene bailer for each
well. Development waterwas collelcted and retained on site in 55-ga11on drums.
Development proceeded until the water yield was clear and relatively free of suspended
material. Due to an obstruction in its screened section. well MW-3 was onlv develooed
to a depth approximately 9 feet below the casing top.

The top of casing elevation for each well was suweyed relative to a temporary
benchmark established at the center of the top step of the office building entry. An
elevation of 100.00 feet was assumed for the benchmark. The surved elevations are
presented on Table-l, below.

Depth to groundwater from the top of casing was measured in each well using a
Solonist water meter and the groundwater elevation calculated based upon the suwey
elevations. Results of the measurements are presented in Table-l, below. Based upon
the surveyed elevations and the north arrow direction shown on the Site Plan provided to
us by your office, a groundwater flow direction of S85oW was calculated. The groundwater

Taber Consultanlg
E n g I nee rs and Ge ol og I s ts
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Ramcon, Inc,
January 26, 1993
Page 2

TABLE 1

wr-1

97.72 98.59

wr-2

621

92.38

(o )

MW-3

99.22

644

92.78
/ +  . ^ ' )

Top of Casing
Elevation

Grounlwater Depth 5.21

Groundwater Elevation 9251

' " r l  j

Note: AII elevattons in feet relative to temryrary benchmark assumed elevation of 100.M ft

Groundwater samples for analytical testing were collected from the wells on January
75, 1993. Prior to sampling, each monitoring well was purged by evacuating a minimum
of three well-casing volumes of water using a disposable bailer. During purging
groundwater was monitored for pH, electrical conductivity and temperature. Purged water
was considered representative of fresh formation water when (1) the pH stabilized within
-r0.2 pH units, (2) electrical conductivity stabilized with +SVo and (3) temperature was
within -+ 1"C for three consecutive field measurements-

Following purging, samples were collected with a new disposable polyethylene bailer
for each well and decanted into one amber liter bottle and two 45 ml VOA vials. All
samples collected in the field were immediately sealed, labeled and placed in an ice chest
cooled to approximately 4'C, and transported to West Laboratory in Davis, California
using proper chain-of-custody protocol.

The analyses requested for each sample included total petroleum hydrocarbons as
diesel by Method 8015 (modified) and BTE & X by Method 8020. Results of rhe water
analytical tests are to be forwarded directly to vour office.

Taber
5t c! 195,

2P31392194

gradient was calculated to be 0.0014 feet per foot. The well locations, groundwater
elevations and groundwater flow direction are shown on Figure-l, which was adapted from
your site plan.
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Ramcon, Inc.
January 26, 1993
Page 3

The opportunity to be of continued service is sincerely appreciated.
any questions regarding the above, do not hesitate to call us.

Very truly yours,

TABER CONSTILTANTS

J/_^tu/ /4*{-
Thomas M. Skaug /

Environmental Manaser

Distnbution: Addressee (3)

Taher
Slnc. 1954

2P31392194

If you have
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Taber
Srncd 1954

536 Galveston Slreet
West Sacramento, CA 95691
(916) 371.1690
(707) 575.1568
Fax (916)  371-7265

Ramcon
P.O. Box 1026
3751 Commerce Drive
West Sacramento, California 95691

Attention: Mr. Jaff Auchterlonie

January 2'J., 1993

REcErvEDJANZ5lg93

2T213%rc4Subject:

Gentlemen:

Laboratory Test Results
Oakland Site

Transmitted herewith are results of laboratory tests and permeability estimate
per your request of December 22, L992. The sample received was less than a full tube
volume (disturbed). I-aboratory tests include dry unit weight, moisture content, sieve
analysis, specific gravity and porosity (calculated on the basis of fuIl tube volume where
applicable).

As requested, an estimate of permeability has been made for the sample
subnitted. The following estimate is based on Hazen's formula (which correlates
permeability to grain size for clean sands), not on actual laboratory permeability testing.
Permeability of the soil sample calculated on the basis of laboratory grain size analysis
(attached) and the Hazen's formula is estimated at 1x l0'zcm/sec to 1.5 x 10-2cm/sec.
Permeability of actual on-site soils may vary significantly depending on density, fines
content and/or other factors.

If you have any questions regarding the foregoing, please call. We appreciate
this opportunity to be of service.

[ .- t, ,+*;t,.- r--.,, l4 Very truly yours,

TABER CONSULTANTS
-:7't n l n -/, I

K,.-YqLt. f/41-.-,

RJF/GDA/
Attachment: "I.aboratory Test Results"
Distribution: Client (4)

Tah4r Consullanls
E ng i neerc a nd Geol oglst s

Ralph J. Fisher
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Addi t ional  Laboratorv Tests

o
/ oZ ' ^ " \  t . . . " . ' i {  r s  ( 21 - l , . r r  * " . )

n r y  t l n i r  W e i g h t  =  8 9 . 6  # / f t r  S p e c i f i c  c r a v i r y  =  ?  6 6

M o i s t u r e  C o n t e n t  =  I 0 . 7 ? Poros i t y  =  . 458
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Jaff  Auchter lonie
Ramcon
P .  O .  BOX L026
West Sacranento, CA 95691

Subject:  Analyt ical  Results for
Ident i f ied as: Project
Received: t2/ I4 /92
Purchase order:  6982

Dear Mr.  Auchter lonie:

ENTEREDD:3281992
Decernber J,7 , 1992
Sanple Log 5555

Soi l  Sarnples
476003 (Dongary Investments-Oakland)

6
I
tf

Analysis of the sarnple(s) refereneed above has been conpleted.
This report is written to confirn results communicated on
Decenber !7, L992 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samples.

Sanple(s) were received in brass sleeves that riere sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sampLe ltas transported
and received under docunented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis lras performed.

Sanple(s) were analyzed using the fol lowinq nethod(s):

tPH as Diesel,Motor oi l ,  Jet lKerosenel (I ' fod. 8o15/Extraction )

Please refer to the fol lowing table(s) for summarized analyt ical
results and contact us at 916-757-4650 if you have questions regarding

O 
procedures or results. The chain-of -custody document is enclosed.

Approved by:

o
Stewart Podolsky
senior chemist

Westarn Envitonnental Sclanca & Technology . 45133 County Boad 328 , Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 '  FAX:916 757-4652
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Sample: BHL-5 '

F rom:P ro jec t#476003
Sarnpled I  12 /74 /92
Extracted: 12/L5/92
D i lu t i on  :  L :L
Matr ix :  Soi l

( MDL ) 'qzxs

Sanple Log 5555
5555-1

( Dongary Investments-oakl and )

QC Batch : 8066D

l.leasured
Value.s/keParameter

a

t

o

o

o

o

o

TPH as
TPH AS

DieseI
llotor Oi I

( 10 )
(10 )

42
77

Oiesel

T i m e : 0 9 : 0 3 : 3 1
X lsn 0Al (Jorl Sci.ntific)

noror oil

0 a t e :
Colunm r

L2-L7 -92
0.53Dn IO

Wastetn Envircnmenlal Science I Technology 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX: 916 757-4652



I

Sample Log 5555

I

o

Sahple: BH2-5 '

Frorn : Project # 476003 (Dongary fnvestments-oakLand)
Sampled : .  L2 /14 /92
Extracted: 12/L5/92
Dilut ion : 1:1 Qc Batch : 7096A
Matrix :  Soi l

Paraneter ( MDL ) 'cz*e
Ileasured

VaIUe 'qzrg

a
TPH as Diesel
TPH as Motor Oi1

(10 )
(10 )

<Lo
<l_o

a

a

o

o

I

Oaret  L2-L6-92
Coluin 3 0.53!r l0

Time:  05 :  l2 :43
X 15a 0gl (J0! Sci.ntific)

o

o
Wealern Environmental Sciance & fochnology . 45133 Counly noad 328 Davis, CA 95610 . 9t6 753-9500 FAX: 916 757-4652
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a
Sanple: BH2-8,

Fron : Project # 4760A3
Sanp led  2  L2 / I4  /92
Extracted: 72/15/92

O Di lu t ion  :  1 :1
Matrix :  SoiI

Pararneter ( MDL ) "q,,rs

Sanple Log 555 5

( Dongary Investnents-Oakl and )

QC Batch : 7096A

Irteasured
Value.gzxq

I

a

o

o

I

I

o

o

TPH
TPH

as Diesel
as Hotor OiI

( 10 )
(10 )

<10
<10

Oare: L2-L6-92
Coluhn . 0.530 IO

I ime:  0.1:32:23
X 150 081 (J0! Scicntific)

I

Srcuart
Senior

Podol sy'J

Western Environmental Scienco & Technalogy 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX: 916 757-4652
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Sample: BH3-5 '

F ron :Pro jec t#476003
sanpled . L2 /J.4 /92
Ext rac ted :  L2 /15 /92
Di lu t ion  :  L :20
ltlatrix : SoiL

Samp]e Log 5 555
5555-a

( Dongary Investments -oakL and )

Qc Batch : 8066C

Paraneter ( MDL ) .qztq
Measured

Vdl-ue.qzrs

I

a

o

o

o

o

I

TPH as DieseL
TPH as Motor Oil

(  200  )
(  2oo )

7 400
<200

Oerer  L2-L4-92 T i m e :  l 5 : 3 9 : 3 1
X 15D OBI (JA|J Scient i t ic)

(,

ffi

westen Envitonmental Sclence & Technology . 45133 County Foad 328 . DavE, CA 956t6 , 916 753-9500 FAX: 916 757.4652
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I

SanpLe: BH4-4 '

F rom:P ro jec t#476003
Sanpled 2 L2/L4 /92
Extracted: 12/15/92
D i lu t i on  :  L :  l - 0
Matr ix :  Soi I

(MDL) 
"qzrq

sample Log 5555

( Dongary Investnents-oakl and )

QC Batch :  8066C

Measured
Value 'qlkqParaneter

a

o

o

a

a

I

TPH as DieseL
TPH as Motor OiL

(  1o0  )
( r-oo )

2000
<L00

o

Oate :  !  2 -  l6 -92
Colu.m I O,53|lft lO

f i m c :  l 4 : 3 1 : 1 6
X 166 Oar (J8l| Scienritic)

,/).

a
Western Envitonmental Science & Technology 45133 County Road 32A . Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX: 916 757.a652



o

O
Sanple: BH5-4.

F ron :P ro jec t#476003
Sanpled z L2/1,4 /92
Extracted: J-2/L5/92

O D i l u t i on  :  L :5
Matr ix :  Soi I

Paraneter ( l,[DL ) "Errq

Sarople Log 5555

( Dongary Investments-oakl and )

QC Batch : 7096A

Measured
Value.e,/re

a

o

a

o

o

a

a

(so)
(so)

TPH
TPH

as Diesel
as Motor Oi l

Oare: .  L2-L6-92 f ime:  09 :16 :30
Column : t}.53n ID X 15r 0Bl (JelJ Scientitic)

6 6 0
< 5 0

f ime:  09:16:30

Western Envlronmenlal Science & Technology 45133 County Road 328 . Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 , FAX:916 757-4652
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.faf f Auchterlonie
Rancon
P .  O .  BOX 1026
west Sacranento, cA 95691-

Subject:  Analyt ical  Results for
rdent i f ied as: Project
Received: 1,2/17 /92
Purchase Order:  6 991

Dear Mr.  Auchter lonie:

E fti :- - r-' .- .^g r r r l : l i r . _ . J  - _ -  I  g  i gg2

December  22 ,  ! 992
sanple Log 5579

l-3 SoiI  Samples
# 476003 (Dongary Invest. ,  Oakl-and)

Analysis of  the sanple(s) referenced above has been completed.
This report is written to confirm resul-ts connunicated on
Decenber 22, ] -992 and descr ibes procedures used to anaLyze the
sampl-es.

Sarnple(s) were received in brass sleeves that t"ere sealed with
PTFE sheets and plastic endcaps. Each sample ttas transported
and received under documented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis was performed.

Sanpfe(s) srere analyzed using the fol lo l r j .ng nethod(s):

rrBTExrr (EPA Method 802o/Purge-and-Trap)
I 'TPH as Gasol iner '  (Modif ied EPA I ' {ethod 80L5/Purge-and-Trap )
rrTPH as Diese1 ,Motor oi l  ,Jet /Kerosenerr (Mod. 801-5,/Extract ion )

Please refer to the foLlowj.ng table(s) for summarized analyt ical
resul ts and contact us at  916-75?-4650 i f  you have quest ions regarding
brocedures or results. The chain-of -custodv document is enclosed.

Approved by:

Stewart Podolsky
Senior chernist

Weslen Envitonmental Sclence & Technology 45133 Coun(y Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 9tO 753-9500 FAx: 916 757-4652
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Sanple Log 5579

Sanp.l-e : BH5-4 '

From : Project # 476003
Sanpled | !2/15/92
Di lu t ion  :  1 . :L
Matrix :  Soi l

(  Dongary fnvest.,  Oakland)

QC Batch . 40729

Parameter (MDL) 'qztg

l,leasured
Val.Ue 'szts

I

o

o

o

a

o

a

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

(  .  ooso)
( .oo50)
( .oo50)
( .0050)

( .50 )

< - oo50
< .0050
<.  oo50
<.  oo50

< .50

6 H

7.E

dLr

9 1 9  I
!48 4
brii x
ld.+ a

FJ E
fF

d i

vl

oatc An.lgzcd€ l2-ZFg2
Colunn r O.s3ria IO X 1)r OAIlqX (J&U Scicnti{ic)

Wosletn Envircnmental Science & Technology 45133 County Road 328 , Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757-4652



o

o

o

SampLe Log 5579
55r9-t

Sample: BH6-4 '

F ron :P ro jec t#476003
Sanp led . I 2 /L5 /92
Extracted: 72/2I /92
Di lut ion :  L:  l -
l.Iatrix : SoiI

(  Dongary Invest.  ,  oakland)

QC Batch :  8067D

Parameter ( MDL ) .gz"e
Fteasured

ValUe 'slr.e

a

o

o

a

a

o

o

TPH as Diesel-
TPH as Motor Oil-

(  10  )
( 10 )

Ti ,ne t  OL:36 :  L4
X 15m I lBl  (J&t l  Scienr i l ic)

<10
<L0

Dare t  L2-22-92
Column r 0.63mm I0

Wesletn Envlronmental Science & Technology , 45133 County Road 328 . Davls, CA 95616 , 916 753-9500 FAX:916 757-4652



a

Sanple Log 5579
55t9-2

O

Sample: BH6-7 '

Frorn : Project # 476003
Sampled :  L2/L5/92
Di lut ion :  l , :1
Matr ix :  Soi I

( Dongary Invest. , oakland)

QC Batch . 40729

Parameter ( MDL ) .ezxe
l,leasured

VaIUe re,/ks

a

o

a

I

o

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

TPH as GasoLine

.  oo5o )

.  ooso )

.  ooso )

.  0050  )

<.  oo50
<.o050
<.  oo50
<.o050

<.50

y 6

J E
E -

tg

Oate Anrlgz.dt l2-2O-42
Column r 0.63mr I0 X 3[b tnrrAl (Jol| gci..rtific)

t(iI (
Charnin

Waslatn Envircnmenlal Sciance & Technology '  45t33 County Road 328 . Davls, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 '  FAX:916 757-4652



o

o

a

Sanple Log 5579
5579-2

Parameter

Sanple: BH6-'I '

Fron :  Project # 476003
samp led .12 /75 /92
Extracted: 12/27/92
D iLu t i on  :  1 :1
Matr ix :  soi f

( MDL ) .sz'.g

(  Donqary Invest. ,  oakland)

QC Batch :  8067D

Measured
Valu€ 'e,,ts

o

a

a

a

o

a

o

o

TPH aS
TPH as

Oate t  L2-22-92
Coluan r 0.53mm I0

Diesef
}lotor oil

(  10  )
(  10  )

<10
<L0

SteuErt
genior

Tine :  D2:  LL t  12
X l5m OBI (JaU Scienr i t ic) Chemist

Westen Envhonmental Science & Technology 45133 County Road 328 Davls, CA 95616 916 753-9500 . FAX: 916 757-4652



a

Sanple Log 557 9

o
Sanple: BH7-4,

F rom:P ro jec t#476003
Sanpled .  L2/L5/92
Ex t rac ted :  L2 /21 /92

O D i l u t i . on  :  L : t
Matr ix :  Soi I

Pararneter (MDL) .qz"s

( Dongary Invest. ,  OakLand)

QC Batch :  8067D

Measured
Va1ue.e, ,ks

O

o

o

a

o

a

o

TPH as
TPH as

Diese 1
uotor oil

( 10 )
(  10  )

310
18

garet  12-22-92
Colurnn r 0.53mm I0

Diesel

T i m e : 0 2 ; , { 6 : 4 8
X lsn oar (J&Ll Scicnri{ic)

Sterr:rt Podol
Srnlor Ch€mlJt

noror Oil

Western Envlronmental Science & fechnology ' 45t 33 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753.9500 FAX:916 757'4652



o

o

a

Sarnple Log 557 9

Sanple:  BH9-4 '

From : Project I 476ao3
Sanp led  |  ! 2 / I 5 /92
D i lu t i on  :  1 :1
Matr ix :  SoiL

( Dongary Invest.,  oakland)

Qc Batch : 4A?29

Parameter (MDL) 'ezxe
lfeasured

Value "e,,rs

c

O

o

O

I

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

(  -  ooso )
( . 0050 )
( .oo5o)
(  .  0o5o )

( .so)

< .  oo50
< .0050
< .  0050
< .  0050

< .50

EgE?
-od+ a

, J 9. :g
E

gB
r ! i

og
0:rr An lgzcdr l2-2O-92
Colurr I O.63dn ID X 30lr IF AI (Ja! Sci.ntiric)

Wostern Envircnmental Sclence & Technology . 45133 Counly Road 32A . Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753.9500 . FAX:916 757.4652



o

Sanple Log 5579

o
sanpfe: BH9-4 '

, .or  ,  Project # 476003
sanpled I  L2/I5/92
Extracted: 12/21-/92

O Di lut ion :  l - : l -
Matr ix :  soi l

Parameter ( MDL ) .gztg

( Dongary Invest.,  Oakland)

QC Batch :  8067D

Measured
Va1ue.s, , rq

o

a

o

o

o

TPH as Diesel
TPH as Motor oi1

(10 )
(10 )

<10
<L0

Dalc :
Co lunn:

L 2 - 2 2 - 9 2  T i o e :  0 3 : 2 1 :  l 6
0.53nlri I0 X lSr. OBI (Je! Scicotific)

Westen Environmental Science & Technology 45133 County Road 328 , Davls, CA 95616 '  916 753-9500 FAX: 9l6 757-4652



a

Sanple Log 5579
5579-5

o

o

sanple:  8119-6 '

F rom:P ro jec t#476003
sanp led : .  L2 /15 /92
D i lu t i on  :  L :L
Matr ix :  Soi l

( Dongary Invest.

QC Batch :

,  Oakland)

4O729

Measured
Value 'srreParaneter ( lrDL ) .g,,rs

o

a

a

O

O

o

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as casol ine

.  oo5o )

. 0050 )

.  oo5o)

.  oo50 )

.50 )

(

(

< .  oo50
< .  oo50
< .  oo50
<.0050

<,50

6 :

5R

FE
aur

s"eonds?

H,q
i*x x
s+a

6s q
66

g @
A !

a

oarc A.|ihjzcdr l2-2O-92
Colum r O53nr IO X 3On IEISX (Ja! gci.nritic)

o
Wesletn Envitonmontal Science & Technology 45t33 County Road 328 , Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757-4652



o

a

o

Sample Lag 5579
5579-5

Parameter

Sanple:  BH9-6 '

From :  Project # 476003 (Dongary Invest. ,  oakland)
Sanpled .  L2/15/92
Ex t rac ted :  L2 /2L /92
Dj- lut ion :  l - :1 Qc Batch :  8067D
Matrix : Soi-I

( MDL) 
"gzrc

Measured
VaIUe.qzks

a

o

a

o

a

TPH as Diesel
TPH AS MOTOT OiI

( 10 )
(  10  )

<L0
53

llotor Oil

Barel. L2-22-92
Column | 0.53mn I0

T i m e : 0 3 : 5 5 : 4 3
X lEm 081 (JAH Scienr i t ic)

Wostetn Envitonmenlal Science & Technology 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 ' 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757-4652



I

a

t

I

o

o

o

a

I

t

Sample Log 557 9

Paratneter

Sarnple:  BH1O-5'

F rom:P ro jec t#476003
Sanpled 2 L2/15/92
Extracted: L2/2L/92
D i l u t i on  :  1 :5
Matr ix :  Soi l

( MDL ) "ezxe

(  Dongary Invest.  ,  OakLand)

QC Batch :  8067D

Measured
VaLue.e, ,ks

TPH aS
TPH AS

Diese I
uotor oil

( 50 )
(  50  )

l -800
<50

Date:  t  2-2?-92
Column r  O.53mm lO

0iesel

Ti,nq 06:17t56
X 15n 081 (JaI  Scient i l ic)

a
Western Envircnmental Science I Technotogy 45133 County Fload 328 Davls. CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX: 916 757.4652



SanpLe Loq 5579

a

I

Sample: BH12-4 '

From : Project # 476003
Sampl-ed t f2/r5/92
Dilut ion : L :1.
Uatr ix :  Soi l

( Dongary Invest. , Oakland)

QC Batch , 40729

Parameter (IIDL) .ezxe
Measured

Value "s/ks

o

a

a

o

o

I

a

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

.  0os0 )

. 0050  )

.  0050  )

.  oo50  )

.so)

< .  oo50
< .  oo50
< .  oo50
<.  0050

<.50

* . : t

Er

o.tc An lgzrd l2-2(F92
Colr.rjl r 0.53nm I0 X 30n oBl*tx (J&ll Scisntitic)

Westen Envi(onmonlal Sciance & Technology - 45133 County Road 328 ' Davl6, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757-4652



Sample Log 5579

I

o

Sample: BII12-4 '

F rom:P ro jec t#476003
Sanpled 2 12/L5/92
Extracted: I2/2I /92
D i lu t i on  :  l : 1
Uatr ix :  Soi I

(  Dongary fnvest.  ,  oakland)

QC Batch !  8O67E

Parameter ( MDL ) .s,,*e
Measured

Value 'q,zrs

o

a

a

a

I

o

o

TPH as DieseL
TPH as Motor OiI

(  10  )
(  10  )

Ti^ct O7222t29
lsn 081 <Jq! gclcntltic)

< t0
<Lo

Steu*t Podolskq
Senlor Chcfiist

Oare: L2-22-32
Column t O.g3Dm tO X

Woslen Envircnmental Science & Technology 45133 County noad 328 Davls, CA 95616 916 753.9500 . FAX:916 757-4652



a

o

o

Sanple Log 5579
t579-A

Sample: BI l12-9 '

F rom:P ro jec t / /  476003
Sanp led . l , 2 / I 5 /92
Di lut ion :  L: l -
Matr ix :  SoiL

( Dongary Invest. , oakland)

Qc Batch 2 40729

Parameter ( lilDl ) 'czre
Measured

Value .er&

a

o

O

a

o

a

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( .oo5o)
( .ooso)
( .ooso)
( .ooso)

( . 50 )

< .  oo50
< .  oo50
< .  oo50
<.  0050

<.50

9r9 '
T E  E  E
aE* *o.! r a
f - *

fr

o

c

(tt

oate to|alqz€d l2-2CF92
Colurn r (t53nri IO X 3(L 0BUAj( (Jelt Sci.ntific)

Kit+
Cl|€ini st

Weslen Envircnmental Sciance & T€chnology . 45133 County noad 328 , Davls, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX:916 757-4652



a

I

o

Sanple Log 5579

Parameter

Sanple: BH12-9 '

From : Project # 476003
sanpled . I2/L5/92
Extracted: !2/2I/92
Di lu t ion  :  1 :1
Matrix :  Soi l

(MDL) wrrl

(  Dongary Invest.  ,  oakland)

QC Batch :  8067E

Measured
Value.srtc

o

o

o

o

O

a

o

TPH as Diese]
TPH. as Motor oil

( 10 )
(10 )

<10
<10

Bate t  12-22-92 T inez  O7t57zL2
column r o.53mm Io x lsn DEI (JA! Scicntilic)

gt.s.rl Podolt
S.nlor Chcmltl

Westen Envircnmsnlal Sclence & Technology 45133 Counlv Road 328 Davis. CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAx: 916 757-4652



o

O

o

Sanp1e Log 5579
5579-9

Samp le :  BH13-4 .

F rom3Pro jec t#476003
Sampled ,  12/15/92
D i lu t i on  :  1 :1
Matr ix :  Soi l

( Dongary Invest. , oak).and )

Qc Batch . 44729

Paraneter (MDL) .q;tg
Iileasured

VaLue.s,/ke

o

o

o

a

o

a

o

a

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( .oo5o)
( .oo5o)
( .ooso)
( .oo5o)

(  . 50 )

< .  oo50
< .  oo50
< .  oo50
<.0050

<.50

6 E

tir.e in

ni{ {

EEE T

5 i o
7

F9 H
E6

E.
gB

O.i. An lgz.d. l2-2O-92
Coluih r 0.53min lO X 3Om DSf#lX (J&H Scirntiric) Chani

Weslan Environmental Science & Tochnology . 45133 County Foad 328 Davls, CA 95616 . 916 753.9500 FAX: 9t 6 757-4652



o

o

o

Sanple Log 5579
5519-a

Sample: BH13-4,

From :  Project *  476003 (Dongary Invest- ,  Oakland)
Sarnpled I  L2/r5/92
Ex t rac ted :  L2 /2 I /92
D i lu t i on  :  t : t
Matr ix :  Soi l

QC Batch :  8067E

( MDL ) .ezts
Measured

VaIUe.e/&ePararneter

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

a

TPH aS
TPH as

OarEz L2-22-92
Column : O.53nm I0

Diesel
Motor OiI

( 10 )
(  10  )

<Lo
15

llotor oil

f ime:  09r  32:53
X tgm Ogl  (JA! Scient i r lc)

Sreserl Porlol
S€hior Chrdst

Westetn Envionmental Sciencg & Technology . 45133 County Foad 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX:916 757-4652



Sanple Log 5579

o

o

Sample: BItl3-7 '

From :  Project # 476OOj
Sanpled I  L2/I5/92
Di lut ion :  1: l -
Uatr ix :  Soi l

( Dongary Invest. , oakland)

Qc Batch | 40729

Parameter ( l.lDL ) .eu te
Measured

Value .sr*s

o

o

o

o

O

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( .0050)
( .0oso)
( .ooso)
(  .  oo5o )

( . 50 )

< . oo50
< .  0050
< .  0050
< .0050

< .50

rd
P , j

3

E

c

g.o

og
O.te nnJ'Jz€dr l2-2O-32
Colurf| t O.53mn IO X 3O|! OAJAX (JA! Scienti{ic)

West1tn Envitonmantal Science & Technology . 45133 County Fadd 328 . Davis, CA 95616 916 753-9500 , FAX: 916 757-4652



o

Sample Log 5579
5579-10

o
Sample: BH13-7 '

From : Project # 476003
Sanp led  .  L2 /L5 /92
Extracted: t2/27/92

O D i l u t i on  :  1 :1
Matr ix :  Soi l

Parameter (MDL ) 'su re

( Dongary Invest. ,  oakland)

QC Batch :  80678

lleasured
Value.sz*.s

o

o

o

o

a

o

o

TPH as
TPH as

trat.e: L2-22-92
ColuDn r O.53mm ID

Diesel
Motor oi l

( 10 )
(10 )

<10
<10

T i m e : 0 9 : 0 7 : { 5
X 15f t  0Bl  (JA! Sctont i l ic)

O
Weslen Envircnmental Sclance & Technology , 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 916 753-9500 . FAX:9t5 757-4652



Sample Log 5579

o

o

Sampl,e : BH14-4 '

From : Project # 476Oa3
Sanpled 3 12/L5/92
D i lu t i on  :  L :1
Uatr ix :  Soi l

Invest. , Oakl.and )

Ba t ch :40729

( Dongary

Qc

Parameter ( MDL) .rzxs
l,leasured

Value re,/kE

o

o

o

o

o

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as casoli.ne

.  ooso )

. 0050 )

.0050 )

.  o05o  )

. 50 )

< .  o050
<.  oo50
< .  oo50
<.  oo50

<.50

ti6e !n gaconds?
lf)

Kit I
Choitl rt

F .  \ o

b &

a|.,

9tP v
!4a ri
b*:i i

7
't

fi: 6
56

c

gB

O:t. An.lgz.dr 12-m-92
Colqnn r 0.53rvn lO X 30i| oBUAX (J0I Scicnri{ic)

a

Weslen Envhonmanlal Science E Technotogy . 45133 County Foad 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX: 916 757-4652



o

Sanple Log 5579
5579-ll

o
Sanple: BII14-4 '

From : Project # 476003
Sanpled . 72/L5/92
Extracted: 72/21/92

O Di lu t ion  :  1 :1
Hatrix : Soil

Parameter ( MDL ) 'erre

(Dongary  Inves t . ,  oak land )

Qc Batch :  8067E

l,leasured
Value q/ks

o

o

o

o

a

o

O

o

TPH as
TPH as

Diesel
Motor oil

(  10  )
(  10  )

<L0
<10

Ste$ari hol*g
S.nior Ch.ftin

Aarct L2-22-92
Column | 0,53od lD

T i m e : 0 9 : 4 2 : ' 1 0
X tgBl OBI (JeU Sclcnltfic)

westatn Envircnmenlal Sciance & TEchnology 45133 County Rodd 328 Oavls. CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX:916 757-4652



^GV
o

o

a

Sanple Log 5 579
55?9-12

Sample: BH14-7 '

From : Project # 476003
SarnpLed I  12/15/92
D i lu t i on  :  1 :1
Uatr ix :  Soi l

Invest.  ,  Oakland)

Ba tch :40729

(Dongary

QC

Parameter ( MDL ) ."2*"
Measured

VaIUe .q*q

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( .ooso)
(  .  0050  )
( .oo5o)
(  .  o05o )

( . 50 )

<.  oo50
<.0050
<.  oo50
<.0050

<.50

rirD. iD secoo*?e

o H

#+B

5-
q B

rA i

O.t. An:l't .d t2-2O-91
Column r O.53n l0 X 30. O8ll6X (JA! Sci.rnitiE)

Westotn Envionmeotal Scionco & fachnology . 45133 County Boad 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753.9500 FAX:916 757-4652



Sanple Log 5579
5579-ta

o

Sample: BH14-7,

Fron : Project # 476003
Sanpled I  L2/I5/92
Ex t rac ted :  12 /2L /92
D i l u t i on  :  L :1
Matr ix :  SoiL

( MDL ) 'ezte

(  Dongary Invest.  ,  oakLand)

QC Batch :  80578

lleasured
Value .s/t sParaneter

O

a

a

a

O

o

o

TPH as
TPH as

D i  ese l
Motor OiI

(  10  )
( 10 )

<Lo
<l_o

gar L2-22-92
Colu|nn ! 0.g3m|n t0 X

f i m e :  ! 0 :  1 7 :  l 1
l5r  OAI (JAl |  Sdcnt i r ic)

St auar t
Scnior

Wostetn Envircnm€nlal Sciance & Technology . 45133 County Foad 328 Davts, CA 956t4 . 916 753-9500 . FAX: 916 757-1652



a

o

I

Sanple Log 5579

Sanple:  BHL5-5 '

From : Project # 476003
Sanpl-ed ,  L2/I5/92
D i lu t i on  :  l : L
Matr ix :  Soi I

( Dongary Invest. , Oakland)

QC Batch . 40729

Parameter ( IIDL ) 'ezte
lleasured

VaIUe rqlks

o

a

a

a

o

o

a

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

TPH as Gasoline

( .oo5o)
(  .  005o )
( .oo5o)
(  . 0050 )

( . 50 )

<  .  oo50
< .  0050
< .  oo50
< .0050

< .50

I

d &

dr!

tire in sccoadt?
|o

t t t  !
b N  E  F
En:i *
l I I  I
f - -

o

gB

ort. An.lgz.dr 12-20-92
Colu|r|n r 0.53ni IO X 3{h OBl,lAX (J*ll Sci.nlitic)

K I
r Ch.irit!

Weslan Envitoomental Science & fechnology , 45t33 County Road 328 Davls, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 ' FAX:916 757-4652
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o

a

sanpLe Log 5 579
55?0-13

Pararneter

Samp1e: BHL5-5,

From :  Project # 476003 (Dongary Invest. ,  oakland)
Sanpled 2 L2/L5/92
Extracted: L2/2L/92
Di lut ion :  l - :1 Qc Batch :  8067E
Matr ix :  Soi l

( MDL ) ,Ezrs
Measured

Value.q/ .g

o

t

o

I

a

o

a

I

(  10  )
( 10 )

TPH
TPH

as D iese l
as Hotor Oil

< lo
<10

Oare:  L2-22-92 Time:  !0 :52:08
Column : O.53mrn IO X 15. oEt (JA! Scl.otlllc)

Wasletn Envircnmental Science & Technology , 45133 County Road 328 ' Davls, CA 95616 , 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757-4652
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nEcErvEDFEB22rug3
February l -0,  l -993
Satnple Log 5701

Jaff  Auchter lonie
Rancon
P .O .  Box  10  26
west Sacramento, CA 9 5 6 9 L

Subject:  Analyt ical  Results for
Ident i f ied as: Project
Received: OL/J,5/93

O Purchase order:  7L92

Dear llr. Auchterl-onie :

Water Sanples
476003 ( ANR Trucking)

Analysis of the sample(s) referenced above has been compfeted.
This report is nritten to confirm results cornrnunicated on
January 20, 7993 and describes procedures used to analyze the
samp les .

water sanples were received in 40-rnl qrlass bottles sealed r^rith TFE
septae, and in 1-L glass bott les sealed vr i th TFE-l- i -ned caps. Each
sanple was received under docunented chain of custody and stored at
4 degrees C until analysis lvas perforned.

Sanple(s) were analyzed using the fot lowing rnethod(s):

rtBTEXrf (EPA Method 6o2/Ptrqe-and-Trap)
rrTPH as Diesel,Motor oil, JetlKerosene" (Mod. 8 o15,/Extraction )
"Volat i le Organic Proir i ty PolLutantstr  (EPA Method 624)

Pl-ease refer to the fol lording table(s) for surnnarized analyt ical
resul ts and contact us at  9L6-757-465O i f  you have quest ions regarding
procedures or results. The chain-of -custody docunent is enclosed,

Approved by:

weslorn Environmental Science & fechnology 45133 County Road 328 Davis. CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 '  FAX: 9t6 757-4652
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Sanple Log 57 01

Parameter

SanpLe ! l,llil-1

Frorn : Project # 476003
Sanp led  I  01 /L5 /93
Di lu t ion  :  L : l
Matrix : Water

( MDL ) "ezr,

( ANR Trucking)

QC Batch : 6O9t A

lleasured
Value "czr-

o

o

o

o

o

o

o

Benzene
ToLuene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xylenes

( . 30 )
(  . 30  )
(  . 30 )
(  . 50  )

< .  30
< .  30
< .30
< .50

ut

O.r. 6nd9z.<L Ol-19-€3
Colu&n r 0.83nn lD X 30m 096 (JeU Scl.ntlltc)

o
Westo(n Envitonmenlal Science & fechnology . 45133 County Road 328 '  Davis, CA 95616 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757-4652

tirie in seconds;
(l

t

sB



o

a

a

Sanple: uw-1

From :  Project # 476001
Sanp led  z  oL / r5 /93
Extracted: OL /) .9 /  93
D iLu t i on  :  1 :1
Matrix : water

( MDL ) .ez.

(ANR Trucking )

QC Batch :  8O71D

Sanple Log 5701

Measured
Value.g, , 'Parameter

o

a

o

a

O

o

E"" '"6no

o

TPH as
TPH AS

Diese I
l'{otor oil

(so)
(  50  )

<50
<50

D a t e : 0 ! - 2 0 - 9 3
column r o.gain lD

f i m e : 0 6 : 5 2 : 0 3
X !5m Oal  (JA! Scient i { tc)

Stauart Podol
Senior Chemisr

Wosletn Eflvircnmental Science I fechnology 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757-4652
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Sanple: Hlil-z

F rom:P ro jec t#476003
Sampled 2 OL /15/93
Extracted: oL/Ig /93
D i l u t i on  :  L :1
Matrix : water

( MDL ) 'szr

(ANR Trucking)

QC Batch :  8071D

sanpl.e Log 5701
570L-2

Measured
Va lue "gzr,Parameter

o

t

o

o

o

TPH as Diesel
TPH as Motor oi l

(50 )
(  50  )

<50
<50

q

St€!rr t
Srnior

Podol Fl9
Chomi dl

0ate :  01-20-S3
Columr : O,53nn IO

T i r n e : 0 7 : 2 8 : 0 6
X 15m OAI (Ja!  Scient i l ic)

Wostern Envircnmental Science & Technology 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 9t6 753"9500 FAX:916  757 "4652
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Sanple Log 57OL
6?01-3

Sanple: lllf-3

Fron : Project # 476003
sanpLed : oL/15/93
Di lu t ion  :  l , :1
t{atrix : Water

( ANR Trucking)

QC Batch : 60918

Parameter ( MDL ) .gzt
Measured

Value os,,r'.

o

o

a

a

a

O

o

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
Total Xyl-enes

(  . 30 )
( . 30 )
( . 30 )
(  . 50  )

< .30
< .30
< .30
< .50

b*ig*s

t  t , i
i  3 ;
E i

6

gB
l r

4

0.ro Analgz.dr 0l-2O-93
Column r 0,53trh !0 X 30n 0Sg (JAU Sct.ntlllc)

Jorl Klft
S.nlor

Western Envircnmenta! Science & Technology . 45133 County Road 328 Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 . FAX:916 757.4652
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Sample: UW-3

From :  Project # 476003
sanp led  I  oL / f5 /93
Extracted: OI/J-9/92
D i lu t i on  :  1 :1
Matrix : Water

( MDL ) "qzL

( ANR Trucking)

QC Batch :  8071E

Sanple Log 5701

lleasured
Vafue.gz"Parameter

o

a

o

o

a

o

o

TPH as Diesel
TPH as ltotor oiI

(  s0  )
(so)

<50
<50

vaLue representssanple was lost after only one extraction.
approximately 654 extraction eff iciency.

D a t e : 0 1 - 2 0 - 9 3
coruDn : O.53mn l0 X

l i m e : 1 1 : 3 3 : 3 0
l5|n 081 (JaLl Scicirliflc)

o
Westotn Envitonmental Science & Technology 45133 County Boad 328 Oavis, CA 95616 9tG 753-9500 FAX: 916 757-4652
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February 1"0, l -993
Sample Log 57 01

Measured
Value.s, /L Flag

SanpLe: HW-l

From :  Project # 476003 (ANR Trucking)
Sanpled :  OL/) .5/93 Received .  OI/ I5/93
Matr ix :  Water Analyzed I  OI/21/93

O 624 - Volatile Organic Priority Pollutants

Parameter ( MDL ) .s,,"

o

o

o

o

o

o

I

chl oromethane
Bromomethane
cis-L, 2-Dichloroethene
trans-J-,  2-Dichloroethene
Vinyl  chlor ide
chloroethane
I'{ethylene Chloride
Acetone
Carbon Disul f ide
1 , l--Dichloroetltene
l-, l--Dichloroetlrane
Chloroform
1 ,2-Dichloroethane
2-Butanone
1 ,  1 ,  1 -T r i ch lo roe thane
Carbon Tetrachloride
Bronodichl oromethane
l- ,2-Dichloropropane
cis-1,  3-Dichloropropene
Trichloroethene
Dibromochloromethane
L, 1",  2-Tr ichloroethane
Benz ene
trans-1- , 3 -Dichloropropene
Bromoform
4 -Methyl - 2-Pentanone
2-Hexanone
Tetrachloroethene
L, l ,  2,  ?-TeLrachLoroethane
Tol.uene
Chl orobenz ene
Ethylben zene
Styrene
P ,  M-Xylene
O-Xvl ene

10 )
10  )

1 .o )
1  n l

10 )
10 )

1 .0 )
10  )

1 -0 )
1-o)
1 .o)
1 .0 )
1 .0 )

10 )
1 .0 )
1 .0 )
1 .0 )
1.o)
r . u ,
1 .o )
1 .0 )
1 .0  )

1 .0 )
10  )
10  )

1 .o )

<10
<  10
l_ .9
<  t  - o
<  10
<  10
<  t - . o
< l-0
<  l . . o
L3
23

(
(
(
(

1 . O
L.o
l - .0
1 . O
1 . O

<  t_ .0
<  l - . 0
<  10
<  1 .O
<  l - . o
<  l . . o
<  1 .0
<  1 .0
7 .9
<  1 ,0
<  1 .0
<  t - . 0
<  1 ,O
<  1 .O
<  10
<  10
3 -2
<  1 .O
<  L .0
<  l _ .0
<  l _ .0
<  l - . o
<  l _ .0
<  1 .0

1.o )
1 .0 )

Davis, CA 95616 .Waslern Envitonmenlal Scionco & fochnology 45133 County Foad 328 9 t6  753 -9500  ,  FAX :916  757 -4652
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February  L0 ,  L993
Sanple Log 5701

EPA 624 System Monitoring Compound Recovery

sanpL e
sucl-

(rol,) #
sMc2

(  BFB)  #
sMc3

(DcE) #
OTHER TOT

OUT
o

c

o

o

a

o

a

o

o

MW-1

# Column

* Values

D System

sMcl (rol) =
sMcz (BFB) :
sMc3 (DCE) :

10l-

to be used

outside of

Honitoringr

99  t 00

To luene-dB
Bromof luorobenzene
1 ,  2-Dichl  oroethane-d4

to flag recovery values

Qc l imits

Compound di.luted out

QC Linits

(  8 8 - 1 1 O
(  8 6 - 1 1 5
( 7 6 - 1 L 4

Weslorn Envircnmental Scionco & Technology . 45133 County Boad 328 DavE, CA 95616 9tO 753-9500 FAX: 916 757.a652
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Februa ry  10 ,  1993
Sanple Log 5701

The fol lohr ing abbreviat ions and qual i f iers may be present
in the analyt ical  reports to fol low:

IJq/L

mg/ks

B

MSD

SREC:

TCLP

RPD

Micrograrns of target analyte in 1 Liter of sanple.

Mil l iqrans of target anal.yte in 1 kg of sanpLe.

This data qualifier indicates that a nethod blank
fron the analytical batch contained this eompound
and the level found in the sample is within 5 tirnes
that Level . Use data with caution.

This data qual i f ier indicates that the presence of
the compound has been confirned by cC/4tS.

Toxicity Characteristic Leaching Procedure

Matrix spike

Matrix Spike Dupli.cate

Relative Percent Difference (the difference between
two values divided by the mean, expressed as a percentage.

Percent Recovery (the ratio between the neasured value
and the expected value for a spiked sample, expressed
as a percentage.

Less than
Greater than

< :
> :

Wasle/n Envitonmenlal Scienc@ I Tgchnology 45133 County Foad 328 . Davis, CA 95616 . 916 753-9500 FAX:916 757-4652
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